in enough college credit hours to represent seventy-five percent (75%) of an average semester, 

trimester, quarter, or term credit load necessary to graduate in eight (8) semesters, twelve (12) 

quarters or the equivalent thereof, e.g., enrolled in twelve (12) semester hour credits when an 

average semester load is sixteen (16) hours for a one hundred twenty-eight (128) hour degree, 

thirteen (13) quarter hour credits when an average quarter load is seventeen (17) hours for a two 

hundred four (204) hour degree, etc. 

2. All participants in the Senior College Contest will be allowed to participate in one (1) other 

contest prior to the Cattlemen’s Congress (i.e., the Arizona National Livestock Exposition).